## HOUSE BILL 145

 $\begin{array}{c} 2 lr 1177 \\ \mathrm{CF} \ 2 lr 1759 \end{array}$ 

#### By: **Frederick County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2012 Assigned to: Judiciary

### A BILL ENTITLED

#### 1 AN ACT concerning

# Frederick County - Adult Detention Center - Processing and Administrative Fees

- FOR the purpose of establishing a processing fee and general educational development
  administrative fee for certain individuals in the Frederick County Adult
  Detention Center; and generally relating to fees charged to individuals in the
- 7 Frederick County Adult Detention Center.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 Article Correctional Services
- 10 Section 11–712(a)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2008 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)
- 13 BY adding to
- 14 Article Correctional Services
- 15 Section 11–712(e) and (f)
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (2008 Replacement Volume and 2011 Supplement)
- 18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 20 Article Correctional Services
- 21 11–712.
- 22 (a) This section applies only in Frederick County.



#### HOUSE BILL 145

| 1              | (E) THE SHERIFF MAY CHARGE A REASONABLE FEE FOR EACH                  |
|----------------|---|
| 2              | INDIVIDUAL PROCESSED INTO THE DETENTION CENTER, NOT TO EXCEED \$10.   |
|                |   |
| 3              | (f) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this                   |
| 4              | SUBSECTION, THE SHERIFF MAY CHARGE A REASONABLE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE,   |
| <b>5</b>       | NOT TO EXCEED \$25, FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL PARTICIPATING IN A GENERAL    |
| 6              | EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AT THE DETENTION CENTER.              |
|                |   |
| $\overline{7}$ | (2) A JUVENILE MAY NOT BE CHARGED AN ADMINISTRATIVE FEE               |
| 8              | FOR PARTICIPATION IN A GENERAL EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.       |
|                |   |
| 9              | SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect |
| 10             |   |

10 October 1, 2012.